
For requests for further information 
Contact: Nikki Bishop 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 20th July, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday 

22 June 2023.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Highways and Infrastructure: 2022/23 Annual Review  (Pages 9 - 44) 
 
 To consider a report updating Members on performance across the Highways and 

Infrastructure Service during 2022-23. 
 

6. Lead Local Flood Authority: 2022/23 Annual Review  (Pages 45 - 60) 
 
 To consider a report updating Committee on activity in relation to the Council’s role as 

Lead Local Flood Authority for 2022-23.   
 

7. Street Lighting Energy Savings: Consultation Proposals and Options Update  
(Pages 61 - 86) 

 
 To consider a report which updates Committee on progress relating to the MTFS 

revenue savings proposal – energy saving measures from streetlights. 
 

8. Parking Review - MTFS Initiatives 2023-24  (Pages 87 - 114) 
 
 To consider a report which provides an update on progress towards delivery of the 

Parking Review included in the adopted Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 

9. FlexiLink Demand-responsive Transport Service  (Pages 115 - 158) 
 
 To consider a report which provides the Committee with an update on the FlexiLink 

Demand Responsive Service.  
 

10. Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy  (Pages 159 - 348) 
 
 To consider a report on the Council’s updated Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy.  

 
11. Final Outturn 2022-23  (Pages 349 - 414) 
 
 To consider the provisional outturn for the financial year 2022/23. 

 
12. Public Rights of Way Annual Report 2022/23  (Pages 415 - 420) 
 
 To receive the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee Annual Report 2022-23.  

 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


13. Work Programme  (Pages 421 - 428) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors C Browne (Chair), L Braithwaite, R Chadwick, P Coan, 
A Coiley, L Crane (Vice-Chair), H Faddes, A Gage, C Hilliard, R Moreton, J Snowball, 
H Moss, J Priest and M Sewart 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Thursday, 22nd June, 2023 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
Councillor L Crane (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Braithwaite, R Chadwick, P Coan, A Coiley, H Faddes, A Gage, 
R Moreton, H Moss, J Priest and M Sewart 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Tom Moody, Director of Highways and Infrastructure 
Richard Hibbert, Head of Strategic Transport and Parking  
Chris Hindle, Head of Infrastructure  
Simon Wallace, Contract Asset Manager 
Steve Reading, Principal Accountant  
Mandy Withington, Solicitor  
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services  

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 2 March 2023 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

5 SERVICE BUDGETS 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered the report on the allocation of the approved 
budgets for 2023/24 to the Highways and Transport Committee. 
 
The Finance Sub-Committee at its meeting on 8 March 2023 had 
approved the allocation of the approved capital and revenue budgets, 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



related policy proposals and earmarked reserves to each of the service 
committees. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee: 
  

1. Note the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the 
approved revenue and capital budgets, related budget policy 
changes and earmarked reserves to the Highways and Transport 
Committee, as set out in Appendix A. 
 

2. Note the financial reporting timetable for 2023/24 set out in 
Appendix B as approved at Finance Sub-Committee on 7 June. 

 
6 APPOINTMENTS TO SUB-COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS, 

PANELS, BOARDS AND JOINT COMMITTEES  
 
Consideration was given to the report which sought approval from the 
Highways and Transport Committ
[...]
s: Consultation Proposals and Options 

Update 

 

Report of: Tom Moody, Director of Infrastructure & Highways 

Report Reference No: HTC/04/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 

Purpose of Report 

1 To update Committee on the progress relating to the MTFS revenue 
saving proposals PL23-27 102 (energy saving measures from 
streetlight). 

Executive Summary 

2 The Council provide over 40,150 streetlights across the borough. Whilst 
there have been energy saving measures adopted in respect of 
retrofitting LEDs we will reduce our energy consumption further by 
reducing the number and timing of street lighting in the borough either by 
turning off completely or part night starting Winter 2023 and continuing 
into 2024/25. Options will be reviewed to consider priorities and safety 
aspects associated with turning off alternate lights or turning lights off in 
the early hours of the morning in some areas. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Highways and Transport Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note progress to date in relation to energy savings measures from 
streetlights. 

2. Agree a delegation of authority to the Director of Highways and 
Infrastructure, in consultation with the Chair of Highways & Transportation 

Committee, to finalise the initiatives and take all steps to complete public 
consultation on the energy saving options as set out in Table 1 of the 
committee report. 

3. Note that the outcomes of consultation will be reported to committee in 
January 2024 together with recommendations on an implementation plan.  

 

OPEN 
By virtue of paragraph(s) X of Part 1 Schedule 1of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 61 Agenda Item 7



  
  

 

 

Background 

3 The Council have over 40,150 streetlights in Cheshire East and since 
2015 have replaced 39,492 streetlights with light emitting diode (LED) 
lanterns. The project was delivered in two phases with both funded 
through the Salix LED conversion project fund. Phase 1 was replacement 
of the high wattage lante
[...]
parks. 

9 The report sets out how the Council intends to develop proposals to 
implement the initiatives defined within the MTFS, with a view to ensuring 
that the provision and tariffs for public car parking operated by Cheshire 
East Council reflect the local context in each town, whilst providing more 
consistency across the whole borough.  The report responds to the 
resolution at Committee in September 2021, taking into consideration the 
need for a town-by-town approach to setting tariffs and consideration of 
the need for appropriate mitigation measures to manage the 
displacement of car parking onto less appropriate or sensitive residential 
streets.  

10 To revise its arrangement for car parking both in car parks and on-street, 
the Council must have regard to national statutory requirements for public 
consultation on the necessary legal orders.  No formal consultation or 
engagement has taken place to date.  This report seeks approval for the 
Director of Highways and Infrastructure to prepare proposals and 
undertake consultation in order to inform an implementation plan for 
consideration by Committee later in January 2024.   

11 The impact of not progressing these parking initiatives would have on the 
MTFS revenue savings is also identified, as well as the risks that will need 
to be managed in delivering the proposals if a decision is made by 
Committee to approve an implementation plan. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Note the scope of the parking initiatives and the contribution of these to 
delivering the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy, as adopted at council 
on 22 February 2023; 

2. Agree a delegation of authority to the Director of Highways and Infrastructure, in 
consultation with the Chair of Highways & Transportation Committee, to finalise 
proposals relating to these initiatives and take all steps to complete public and 
statutory consultation. 

3. Agree that Committee receive further briefings on these proposals in advance of 
public 
[...]
t step in a programme to develop a comprehensive travel app 
covering all passenger transport modes.  

9 Over the last 9 months, the Council has been undertaking a detailed 
analysis of operational data for the FlexiLink service to understand how 
the service has been performing, with an assessment of efficiency, 
affordability and value for money.  

10 The review has identified a number of significant challenges, including 
low levels of demand, under-utilised vehicles and often inefficient 
vehicle deployment due to a lack of automated routing and scheduling 
software. A summary of the data review is included in the ‘Background’ 
section of the report.  

11 To address the challenges, a series of options are proposed including: 

 Expanding the eligibility criteria to serve a wider population 

 Expanding the operating hours and days  

 Improve integration with the mainstream network (i.e. feeder service) 

Page 116



  
  

 

 

 Modernising the booking and scheduling system 

 Introducing a new fare structure, including a charge for 
concessionary pass holders. 

 
12 The next stage of work is to carry out a public consultation to 

understand the transport needs of service users, residents and 
stakeholders and seek their views on the proposals. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Highways and Transportation Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the review of the Council’s FlexiLink bus service.  
2. Approve the proposal to launch a public consultation to seek the views of 

service users, residents and stakeholders. 
3. Approve the Consultation & Engagement Plan (see Appendix 1). 
4. Delegate approval of the consultation material for publication to the Director of 

Infrastructure and Highways who will make all necessary arrangements to 
undertake public consultation.  
 

 

Background 

National Bus Strategy – Bus Back Better 

13 The DfT National Bus Strategy (published in March 2021) sets out a 
long-term strategy for buses in England and recognises the 
[...]
he scope of such arrangements might include the installation, 
maintenance and operation of EV infrastructure on behalf of the 
Council. Where the private sector is willing to invest in EV charge 
points, the Council may enter into land leases to secure infrastructure 
on council-owned land such as public car parks. There are several 
options for delivery models for EV infrastructure and the preferred 
option will be identified after a full and open procurement process. 

12 The Council has conducted soft market testing with CPOs in Spring 
2023, and this has confirmed significant interested from the market. A 
range of procurement and contracting options were discussed with 
CPOs and this feedback alongside technical work is informing 
development of the Council’s procurement strategy.  

 

Page 161



  
  

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Highways and Transport Committee is recommended to:  

1. Approve the EV Strategy (see Appendix 1) which will become part of the 
Council’s adopted transport policy framework. 
 

2. Approve development of a funding bid to the Local Electric Vehicle 
Infrastructure (LEVI) Fund in line with the EV Strategy and authorise the 
Director of Infrastructure and Highways to submit the bid, accept the funding 
grant when offered. 

 
3. Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure and Highways to spend the 

money when received and make all necessary arrangements to: 
a. Launch procurement activities for a strategic EV infrastructure 

investment and delivery partner/s for programmes such as the On-street 
Residential Charge points Scheme (ORCS) and the Local Electric 
Vehicle Infrastructure Fund (LEVI). 

b. Award contract/s to invest in, deliver, operate, and maintain publicly 
available charge points. 

c. Call off the contract/s for future phases of charge point delivery. 
d. Implement the measures contained within the strategy through joint 

working with a range of partners. 
 

4. Note that Committee will receive repo
[...]
inancial stability context and reasons for the 
outturn position. The annex contains the relevant appendix for each 
service committee relating to revenue and capital budgets, debt and 
reserves.  

11 Annex 3 – Update on performance from the MTFS 2023-27 on 
approved budget policy change items. A full review will be provided in at 
First Review in the September cycle of Committee meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Highways and Transport Committee to:  

1. Consider the report of the Corporate Policy Committee (Agenda for Corporate 
Policy Committee on Tuesday, 11th July, 2023, 10.00 am | Cheshire East 
Council). 

 

2. Consider the financial performance of the Council in the 2022/23 financial year 
relevant to their terms of reference. 

 

3. Consider the delegated decisions relating to supplementary revenue estimates 
for specific grants coded directly to services in accordance with Financial 
Procedure Rules as detailed in Section 2 of each Committee Appendix 
(Annex 2). 

 

4. Consider the update on performance with regard to the MTFS 2023-27 
approved budget policy change items, in respect of Services within the remit of 
the Committee (Annex 3). 

 

Page 350

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MId=9968&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MId=9968&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MId=9968&Ver=4


  
  

 

 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

12 Committees are responsible for discharging the Council’s functions 
within the Budget and Policy Framework provided by Council. The 
Budget will be aligned with Committee and Head of Service 
responsibilities as far as possible. 

13 Budget holders are expected to manage within the budgets provided by 
full Council. Committee and Sub-Committees are responsible for 
monitoring financial control and making decisions as required by these 
rules. 

 

Access to Information 

Contact Off
[...]
nance Sub-Committee. 

­ Appendix 7 Highways and Transport Committee.  

­ Appendix 8 Update to the Treasury Management Strategy. 

­ Appendix 9 Update to the Investment Strategy. 

c) Annex 3 – Update on tracked MTFS 2023-27 approved budget policy 
change items. 

 
3. Approve supplementary capital estimates (SCE) up to and including £1,000,000 

and Capital Virements up to and including £5,000,000 in accordance with 
Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Annex 2: Appendix 6, Section 4, Table 
5.  
 

4. Note that Council will be asked to approve: 

a) Fully funded supplementary revenue estimates over £1,000,000 in accordance 
with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Annex 2: Appendix 6, Section 
2, Table 3. 

b) Capital Supplementary Estimates over £1,000,000 in Annex 2: Appendix 6, 
Section 4, Table 6. 

 
5. Recommend to Service Committees to: 

a) Consider the financial performance of the Council in the 2022/23 financial year 
relevant to their terms of reference.  

b) Consider the delegated decisions relating to supplementary revenue estimates 
for specific grants coded directly to services in accordance with Financial 
Procedure Rules as detailed in Section 2 of each Committee Appendix 
(Annex 2). 

c) Approve supplementary revenue estimates (SRE) over £500,000 up to and 
including £1,000,000: 
i) Children and Families Committee Annex 2: Appendix 2, Section 2, Table 

2. 
d) Consider the update on performance with regard to the MTFS 2023-27 approved 

budget policy change items, in respect of Services within the remit of the Committee. 

 

 

Page 355



  
  

 

 

Background 

11 The recommendations within the 2022/23 Financial Reviews and the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) were clear in the treatment of 
the outturn and future reserve balances. 

12 The MTFS recognised emerging risks such as inflation and particularly 
the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) deficit, which highlighted there is 
no alternative funding. 

13 The financial outtur
[...]
endix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment

	10 Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy
	Appendix 1 - CEC EV Charging Strategy - Draft for DMT v2 (1)
	Appendix 2 - EqIA CEC EV Charging Strategy (1)

	11 Final Outturn 2022-23
	2. Provisional Financial Outturn Report
	3. Annex 1 - Narrative Report 2022-23
	4. Annex 2 - Outturn Report 2022-23
	5. Annex 3 - Update on MTFS 2023-27 Approved Budget Policy Change Items

	12 Public Rights of Way Annual Report 2022/23
	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Thursday, 20th July, 2023 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
Councillor L Crane (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Braithwaite, R Chadwick, A Coiley, H Faddes, A Gage, 
C Hilliard, R Moreton, J Snowball, H Moss and M Sewart 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Tom Moody, Director of Highways and Infrastructure 
Richard Hibbert, Head of Strategic Transport and Parking  
Hayley Kirkham, HS2 Programme Director  
Paul Davies, Contract Operations Manager 
Dom Proud, Contract Director  
Steve Reading, Principal Accountant  
Adrian Leslie, Solicitor – Legal Services  
Genni Butler, Acting Public Rights of Way Manager  

  Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Priest (Councillor 
Judy Snowball was present as substitute) and Peter Coan.  

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 22 June 2023 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
Councillor Michael Unett, Alsager Town Councillor, addressed the Committee in 
relation to items 8 (Parking Review - MTFS Initiatives 2023-24) and 10 (Electric 
Vehicle Charging Strategy). Councillor Unett welcomed the proposed Electric 
Vehicle Charging Strategy and highlighted that Alsager had a number of points 
across the town that had been earmarked for electric charging installation for a 
number of years.  



 
Councillor Unett requested that, in relation to item 8 (Parking Review – MTFS 
Initiatives 2023-24), any proposals formed following public consultation were 
presented to the Highways and Transport Committee for consideration/approval 
prior to implementation.    

 
5 HIGHWAYS AND INFRASTRUCTURE: 2022/23 ANNUAL REVIEW  

 
The Committee considered the report which provided an update on performance 
across the Infrastructure and Highways Service during 2022-23.  
 
Committee Members noted the large-scale highways network across the borough 
which included 2,162km of footways, 1,047 bridges and structures, over 40,000 
streetlights and 5.8million m2 of grass verge. The Committee thanked officers 
across the service for their hard work and efforts throughout 2022-23.  
 
The Committee also thanked Hayley Kirkham, Paul Griffiths and their teams for 
their work in preparing the Council’s Petition against HS2 Phase 2b and for the 
support they had provided to Town and Parish Councils in order to help them 
achieve their aspirations through the petitioning process. 
 
It was noted that there had been a decrease in the investment for category 1 
defects during 2022-23 compared to 2021-22 and that this was expected 
following the proactive approach in maintenance and Level 2 patching works 
undertaken. It was highlighted that an additional £19m of capital investment, over 
four years, had been identified for the highways network. Members queried how 
many extra kilometres of Level 2 works the additional capital investment had 
been able to fund during 2022-23.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee 
 

1. Note the performance of the Infrastructure and Highways Services during 
2022/23.  
 

2. Note the on-going work of the Highways Service to support delivery of the 
Council’s Brighter Futures Customer Strategy.    

 
6 LEAD LOCAL FLOOD AUTHORITY: 2022/23 ANNUAL REVIEW  

 
The Committee considered the report which provided an update on activity in 
relation to the Council’s role as Lead Local Flood Authority during 2022-23.  
 
It was requested that consideration was given to funding for flood risk 
management and suggested that an accrual of monies for flood risk be identified 
outside of the highways and infrastructure budget which Members felt was 
already under significant pressure. It was confirmed that in response to flooding 
incidents there was a redistribution of funding across the service. The service 
received an income from fees for use of the highway and that any surplus would 
be put aside to form a small reserve for flooding to provide some flexibility to 
manage pressures and reduce the impact this had on pothole repair funding.  
 



Cllr Sewart referred to serious flooding incidents in Poynton in 2016 and 2019 
and thanked the team for the excellent work that they did following both incidents.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
The Highways and Transport Committee  

1. Note the update on activity in relation to the Council’s role as Lead Local 

Flood Authority undertaken in 2022/23. 

 

2. Agree that the Committee will monitor the activity of the Council in 

discharging its duties as Lead Local Flood Authority in 2023/24 and 

receive an annual report. 

 
7 STREET LIGHTING ENERGY SAVINGS: CONSULTATION 

PROPOSALS AND OPTIONS UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report which provided an update on progress 
against the MTFS revenue saving proposals PL23-27 (energy saving measures 
from streetlight). It was reported that the Council provided over 40,000 streetlights 
across the Borough and the proposals set out within the report sought to reduce 
energy consumption by reducing the number and timing of streetlighting either by 
turning streetlights off completely or in part, commencing Winter 2023.  
 
The Committee noted the difficult financial challenges facing the Council and that 
energy prices would continue to rise during 2023-24. It was confirmed that the 
Council’s price per unit of electricity would increase by 11% to £0.294 per kWh 
adding a further £137,000 pressure to the existing street lighting energy budget in 
2023-24. The Committee agreed that taking no action was not an option.  
 
The Committee were supportive of the flexibility of the Central Management 
System (CMS) and its ability to give control over the exact switch on/off times of 
individual streetlights and the ability to turn streetlights back on in high-risk areas 
or in the event of an emergency. The Committee requested that a review of any 
proposal subsequently implemented following Committee approval is brought 
back to the Committee to reflect on how this had worked over a 12-month period. 
Members queried the costs of CMS implementation. Officers committed to 
keeping the Committee informed of the implementation costs, following a market 
feasibility study.  
 
Committee Members were supportive of streetlighting energy savings proposals 
being put out to public consultation in September/October 2023 on the basis that 
the feedback from consultation informed the final proposals that would be 
considered by the Committee prior to any change being implemented. It was 
confirmed that consultation would also involve statutory partners including the 
Police.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee 
 

1. Note progress to date in relation to energy savings measures 
from streetlights. 
 



2. Agree a delegation of authority to the Director of Highways and 
Infrastructure, in consultation with the Chair of Highways and 
Transport Committee, to finalise the initiatives and take all 
steps to complete public consultation on the energy saving 
options as set out in Table 1 of the committee report. 
 

3. Note that the outcomes of consultation will be reported to 
Committee in January 2024 together with recommendations on 
an implementation plan.  

 
8 PARKING REVIEW - MTFS INITIATIVES 2023-24  

 
The Committee considered the report which provided an update on progress 
towards delivery of the Parking Review included in the adopted Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS). The Committee noted that Cheshire East Council had 
not increased parking charges since 2018, where tariffs were increased by 
10pence and that there was significant difference in the location of charged and 
free car parking across the Borough as a result of legacy arrangements inherited 
by the Council.  
 
There was agreement amongst most Committee Members that harmonisation of 
tariffs was needed to ensure a fairer system across Cheshire East. Committee 
Members were pleased to learn that there had been clear consideration given to 
mitigations where charges could be introduced to existing free car parks and that 
the proposed demand responsive pilot scheme could result in reduced charging 
at certain times of the day. The Committee requested that the feedback from 
public consultation was shared and that the final proposals due to be considered 
by the Committee in January 2024 reflect the feedback received during the 
consultation process. It was also requested that consideration was given to 
introducing a period of free parking across all towns.  
 
It was noted that the costs of running the parking service were considerably 
higher compared to neighbouring authorities. It was requested that a detailed 
breakdown of the service running costs were provided to the Committee at a 
future meeting.  
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee 
 

1. Note the scope of the parking initiatives and the contribution of these to 
delivering the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy, as adopted at 
council on 22 February 2023. 
 

2. Agree a delegation of authority to the Director of Highways and 
Infrastructure, in consultation with the Chair of Highways & Transport 
Committee, to finalise proposals relating to these initiatives and take all 
steps to complete public and statutory consultation. 

 
3. Agree that Committee receive further briefings on these proposals in 

advance of public consultation, in accordance with the Consultation and 
Engagement Plan (Appendix 1) and that the work programme be updated 
accordingly. 

 



4. Note that the outcomes of consultation will be reported to committee in 
January 2024, with recommendations on an implementation plan 

 
9 FLEXILINK DEMAND-RESPONSIVE TRANSPORT SERVICE  

 
The Committee considered the report which sought approval to launch public 
consultation on modernisation of the FlexiLink Demand Responsive Transport 
Service. It was noted that FlexiLink was a demand responsive bus service which 
operated across the borough and was funded by the Council as part of the 
supported bus network.  
 
The Committee welcomed the report and praised the service and officers 
involved. The Committee acknowledged that the existing service had grown to 
become vital to users, particularly those in rural communities. Members 
supported the proposal to launch a public consultation on a series of options to 
improve the service seeking views from existing service users, residents and 
stakeholders.  

It was requested that consideration be given to working with business 
improvement districts, town councils and business groups to create targeted and 
specific offerings to drive demand on specific days. It was agreed this would be 
considered as part of the consultation process.   
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee 
 

1. Note the review of the Council’s FlexiLink bus service.  
 

2. Approve the proposal to launch a public consultation to seek the views of 
service users, residents and stakeholders. 

 
3. Approve the Consultation & Engagement Plan. 

 
4. Delegate approval of the consultation material for publication to the 

Director of Infrastructure and Highways who will make all necessary 
arrangements to undertake public consultation.  

 
.  

 
10 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STRATEGY  

 

The Committee considered the report which provided an update on 
work to develop a robust evidence based and strategic approach to 
the provision of Electric Vehicle (EV) charging points across the 
Borough. The report sought approval of the Council’s updated EV 
Charging Strategy. 

Cllr Hilliard requested that consideration was given to the uptake of 
active travel and micro mobility across the borough and not just the 
uptake of electric cars and vans as this was important for driving 
forward town centre travel and vitality. Officers confirmed that there 



would be engagement with infrastructure providers to identify 
potential options.  

RESOLVED (unanimously):  

That the Highways and Transport Committee 

1. Approve the EV Strategy (Appendix 1) which will become 
part of the Council’s adopted transport policy framework. 

 
2. Approve development of a funding bid to the Local Electric 

Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) Fund in line with the EV 
Strategy and authorise the Director of Infrastructure and 
Highways to submit the bid, accept the funding grant when 
offered. 

 
3. Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure and 

Highways to spend the money when received and make all 
necessary arrangements to: 

a. Launch procurement activities for a strategic EV 
infrastructure investment and delivery partner/s for 
programmes such as the On-street Residential 
Charge points Scheme (ORCS) and the Local 
Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Fund (LEVI). 
 

b. Award contract/s to invest in, deliver, operate, and 
maintain publicly available charge points. 

 
c. Call off the contract/s for future phases of charge 

point delivery. 
 

d. Implement the measures contained within the 
strategy through joint working with a range of 
partners. 

 
4. Note that Committee will receive reports as part of the 

forward work programme to provide updates on the delivery 
of these programmes. 

 
11 FINAL OUTTURN 2022-23  

 
The Committee received the report which provided an overview of the Cheshire 
East Council provisional outturn for the financial year 2022/23 and the financial 
performance of the Council relevant to the Highways and Transport Committee 
remit. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously):  



 
That the Highways and Transport Committee 
 

1) Note the report of the Corporate Policy Committee Consider the 
financial performance of the Council in the 2022/23 financial year 
relevant to their terms of reference. 
 

2) Note the delegated decisions relating to supplementary revenue 
estimates for specific grants coded directly to services in 
accordance with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Section 2 
of each Committee Appendix (Annex 2). 
 

3) Note the update on performance with regard to the MTFS 2023-27 
approved budget policy change items, in respect of Services within 
the remit of the Committee (Annex 3).  

 
12 PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  

 
The Committee received the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee Annual Report 
2022-23. The Committee noted the work for the Public Rights of Way Sub 
Committee as set out within the report. 
  
Members queried what training would be required for the Committee following the 
decision made at Full Council on 19 July 2023 to incorporate the functions of the 
Public Rights of Way Sub Committee into the Highways and Transport 
Committee. It was confirmed that Democratic Services would arrange training 
and communicate full details with Committee Members in the near future. 
 
Members noted the hard work of the Public Rights of Way team in difficult 
circumstances in keeping the network maintained. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee 
 

1. Note the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee Annual Report 2022-
23.  

 
13 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the Work Programme and noted that: 
 

1. Externally Funded Transport Schemes – Phase 1 had been 

added to the Work Programme for consideration in September 

2023. 

2. As a result of the resolution relating to item 8 (Parking Initiatives – 

MTFS Initiatives 2023-24) the item ‘Parking Review Consultation Plan’ 

scheduled for September 2023 Committee would no longer be 

required and would be removed from the Committee Work 

Programme.  

 



RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.44 am 
 

Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


